506453060 01/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6499830

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION	03/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOFIX INC.
Street Address:	3451 PLANO PARKWAY
City:	LEWISVILLE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75056

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62445882
Application Number:	15870352
Application Number:	16876759
PCT Number:	US2018013527

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146515000

Email: theresa.lowe@haynesboone.com **Correspondent Name:** HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP 2323 VICTORY AVENUE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48017.49US01 AND .US02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THERESA LOWE		
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Lowe/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/15/2021		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed CC to INC#page1.tif source=Executed_CC_ to_INC#page2.tif

source=Executed_CC_ to_INC#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION ("Assignor"), has received an assignment of rights to applications for Letters Patent of the United State Patent and Trademark Office from inventors Ronald Midura and Maciej Zborowski of the applications, and which has been disclosed in the following applications:

Application Serial No. 62/445,882, filed January 13, 2017, and

Application Serial No. 15/870,352, filed January 12, 2018;

As well as to applications for Letters Patent in the following jurisdictions:

WIPO: Serial Number PCT/US2018/013527, filed January 12, 2018;

Australia: Serial Number AU 2018207572, National Phase Entry on June 20, 2019;

Canada: Serial Number: CA 3048654, National Phase Entry on June 26, 2019; and

EPO: Serial Number: EP 18738461.5, National Phase Entry on July 3, 2019.

Whereas, ORTHOFIX INC. ("Assignee") is a Corporation, having a place of business at 3451 Plano Parkway, Lewisville, Texas 75056;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby does assign, transfer and convey unto ORTHOFIX INC., its successors and assigns, to the extent, if any, of Assignor's rights, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and its territorial possessions and for any and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s), in and to any and all improvements, and any divisional, continuing or reissue application based on the present application preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the Application therefor; said invention, application and any and all Letters Patent issuing therefor to be held and enjoyed by ORTHOFIX INC., for its own use and behoove, and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor and had this assignment not been made.

Assignor does further agree to sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all requisite acts for the filing of any disclaimer or for the filing and assignment of any divisional, continuing or reissue application for patent based on the present applications, as well as for any other U.S. or foreign application for patent which relates to the said invention.

And Assignor does further agree to communicate to ORTHOFIX INC., its successors, assign or other legal representatives, such facts relating to the invention disclosed in the present application or Letters Patent issuing thereon as may be known to Assignor, and to make inventors Ronald Midura and Maciej Zborowski available to testify as to such facts in any interference or other litigation.

4839-1800-0309 v.i 1 of 3

Executed this day of	, 202	80,
	L	nDavid/mus
	Mar	rleina T. Davis
	Dep	outy Chief Legal Officer
	The	Cleveland Clinic Foundation
STATE OF OHIO)	
)	
COUNTY OF	<u> </u>	
instrument to be his/her fre	ared said Marleina e act and deed this	T. Davis and acknowledged the foregoing day of
2020.		
Seal		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Notary)

2 of 3

Executed this day of		Kimberley Elting			
		ORTHOFIX INC. Chief Legal Officer for Orthofix Inc.			7
STATE OF TEXAS	Ž				
	}				
COUNTY OF					
Before me personally appeared instrument to be his/her free ac 2020.	said Kim t and deed	berley Eltir I this	ng and	acknowledged the day of	foregoing
Seal					
www	······································			(Notary)	

APPROVED AS TO FORM CCF-LAW DEPT.

CM5i #:

3 of 3

4839-1800-0309 v.;